IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
“CHANDIGARH BENCH, CHANDIGARH"

CP No.175/Chd/Hry/2017

Undar Section 621A of
Companies Act, 1956,
In the matter of:

A2Z infra Enginesring Limited
Having its registered office at
-1186 1st floor, DLF Shopping Mall,
Arjun Marg, DLF Phase-1, Gurgaon-122002
... Petitioner/Applicant No 1
And

Amit Mittal
Managing Director
TG-28/4 Garden Estate Mehrauli
Gurgaon Road, Gurgaon-122002
...PetitionerfApplicant No .2

Order delivered on: 21.07.2017

Coram: Hor’ble Mr.Justice R.P. Nagrath, Memher{Judicial)

Far the petitioner : Mr. Pankaj Jain, Advocate for petitioners
For Registrar of Dr. Raj Singh, Registrar ¢f Companies, Punjab &
Companies NCT of . Chandigarh and Himachal Pradesh

Delhi and Haryana

Order {Oral

This 1s a swo mofo petition filed by the Petitioner No.1 company and
its Managing Director Mr.Amit Mittal [Anil Mittal {sic)] for composition of the

, {?"’ offences for which the Dy.Registrar of Companies, NCT of Delhi and Haryana
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has ssued a Show Cause Notice dated 08.07.2016 (Annexure A-2) which is
reproduced as under:-

“WHEREAS, during the course of inspection it has been observed
from the accounts of the company that, the statutory auditors has
themselves qualified their report stating that “the company continue
to carry deferred taxes assets of Rs.386.071.9891 on items
comprising abnormal losses and other timing difference between
Accounting and taxable income which in view of the management
shall be realised on generation of taxable income in future years.
However, in the absence virtual certainty supported by convincing
evidence of availabilly of sufficient future taxable income
recognition of deferred tax assets in our opinion is not consistent
with the accounting principles as laid down under Accounting
Standard 22, “Accounting for taxes on income” as notified under
the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2008. Had the
company reversed these deferred tax assets, the loss after tax for
the year ended March 31, 2014 would have been higher and
Reserve and Surplus as at March 31, 2014 would have been lower
by Re.3926,071,991 and deferred tax assets as at March 31, 2014
would have been lower by the same amaunt.

in view of the above, it is clear that the deferred tax liability/assets
amount has not been determined or ascertained by the company
as required by accounting standards AS-22 “Accounting for taxes
on Income® for which the company and officers in default are liable
for action for violation of Accounting Standard-22 issued by ICAI
read with section 211 of the Companies Act, 1856.

AND WHEREAS, the matter was taken up with the company by
inspecting officer but the reply of the company was not satisfactory.

NOW THEREFCRE, you are hereby called upon to show cause
within 15 days from the date herecf as to why penal action as
pravided under Section 211(7) of the Companies Act, 1956 should
not be initiated against you.”

Notice of this petition was issued to the Registrar of Companies,
NCT of Delhi and Haryana and report dated 16.01.2017 has been sent by the

Ceputy Registrar of Companias, MCT of Delhi and Haryana, | have heard the

- leared counsel for petitioner, Dr. Raj Singh, Registrar of Companies Punjab,
II:}:/ !
[
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Chandigarh and Himacha! Pradesh who is representing Registrar of Cornpanies,
NCT of Delhi and Haryana and perused the record.

The petitioher-company was incorporatad on 07.01.2002 and with
its Registered Office at Gurgaon (now Gurugram) and therefore, the matter falls
within the terrftorial jurisdiction of this Tribunal. As per repcrt of the Deputy
Registrar of Companies, NCT of Delhi and Haryana, the Paid-up Capital of the
company is €1,2862 19,800/~ and the opening revenue as per the Profit & Loss
Account for the year 2015 is ¥45,67 16,.44,989/-. The petitioner is a listed
company.

However, Deputy Regisirar of Companies has reported that the
company has since filed Balance Sheets and Annual Retums as on 31.03.2015
and the compliance with regard to the defaulting years have been made. Along
with this petition, the company nas also attached audied Annual Accounts for
the year in guestion i.e. 2013-14 and this fact is not disputed in the report sent
by the Deputy Registrar of Companies.

Section 211{7) of the Companies Act, 1956 {for short hereinafter to
be referred to as ‘Act’) reads as under:-

“If any such person as is referred to in sub- section (6) of section
208 fails 1o lake all reasonable steps 10 secure complianca by the
company, as respects any accounts laid before the company in
general meeting, with the provisions of this section and with the
other requirements of this Act as to the malters ta be stated in the
accounts, he shall, in respect of each offence, be punishable with

- imprisonment for a term which may extend to six months, or with
fire which rnay extend fo ten thousand rupees, or with both ”
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The person who committed default is referred to in section 209({6)
of the Act. Sub-gection {8) of section 209 prescribes the persons who can be

found guilty for non-compliance. They are, -

‘a) where the company has a managing director or manager, such
managing director or manager and all officers and other
ermployees of the company,; and

b) +x4
G)j L3 8]

d) where the company has neither a managing director nor
manager, every director of the company.

EJ wRw &

Deputy Registrar of Companies in his report hag menticned the
person who defaulted as Mr. Anil Mittal but the Managing Director of the
Company is Mr. Amit Mittal (P-2). The Deputy Registrar of Companies has
proposed that the total amount of penalty would be T10,000/- for the said year. It
is not disputed by Dr. Raj Singh, Registrar of Companies that for the offence
under sectians 211(7} of the Act, the company itself may not be liable, but only

the Managing Director.

The offence under sub-section {7) of section 211 of the Act is
punishable with imprisonment for a term which may extend to six months, or with
fine which may extend to ten thousand rupees, or with both. The suo moto
request has been made by filing this petition for composition of offence in terms

of section 62 1A of the Act which reads as under: -

f1)  Notwithstanding anything contained in the Code of Criminal
Procedure, 1973 (2 of 1974 ), any offerice punishable under
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this Act (whether committed by a company or any officer
thereof), not being an offence punishable with imprisonment
only, or with imprisonment and also with fine, may, either
before or after the institution of any prosacution, be
compounded by-

{a) ihe Company Law Board, or
b} where the maximum amount of fine which may be imposed
for such offence does not exceed fifty thousand rupees, by
the Regional Director, on payment or credit, by the company
or the officer, as the case may be, lo the Ceniral
Government of such sum as that Board or the Regional
Direcfor, as the case may be, may specify:
Frovided that the sum so specified shall not, in any case,
exceed the maximum amount of the fine which may be
imposed for the offence so compounded:
Provided further that in specifying the sum required to be
paid or credited for the compounding of an offence under
this sub- section, the sum, if any. paid by way of additionaf
fee under sub- section {2) of section 611 shall be taken info
account.”
The Hon'ble National Company Law Appellate Tribunal in Shri
Subhinder Singh Prem Vs. Union of India Through ROC in Company
Appeals (AT) No.101 to 105 of 2017 decided on 17.05.2017 has held that such
an offence can be lawfully compounded. In the said case, one of the appeals
before the Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal was Company Appeal 103(AT)/2017 In
which the offence alleged against the company was 211(7) of the Act. The
Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal held that such an offence was compoundable.
However, a very low amount of composition fee cannot be

permitted in this ¢ase because the company is & listed company having huge

tum over. In any case, the leamed counsel for petitioner contended that for all
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these years there was a net loss to the company as per the audited Balance
Sheets filed along with the petition as at Annexiure A-3.

Keeping in view the repont of tha ROC that this is a suo moto petition
and there is no prosecution launched so far and that the default was committed
for one year, the offance is compounded on deposit of Z5,000/- as the
Composition Fee against Petitioner No.2. The amount be deposited within a
periocd of 30 days from the date of receipt of certified copy of this order with the
Pay & Accounts Officer of Ministry of Comoerate Affairs. It is made ciear that the
amount is to be deposited from the personal account of the defaulter and not
from the company’s account. Failing to deposit the amount aforesaid within the
stipulated period, the Registrar of Companies will be at liberty to launch
prosecution against the defaulter{s).

Copy of this order be supplied to the petitioner and also to the Registrar
of Companies, NCT of Delhi and Haryana.

The petition is therefore disposed of on these terms.

Al
(Justice Eﬁ.P.Nagrath}

Member{Judiciat)
July 21, 2017

subbu
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